17,83,101 equity shares in NIBL held in estate of TSS 

shall stand transferred to DSS 

HBK shall transfer 12,43,000 equity shares held in NIBL 

to DSS. 

HBK and HSZ shall relinquish and release all their 

respective rights, title and interest in 6,75,370 (Six Lakh 

Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy) 

equity shares of NIBL Korta Engineering Private Limited 

HBK and HSZ shall relinquish and release all their 
respective rights, title and interest in 21,00,000 (Twenty 

One Lakh) equity shares of NRB-IBC Bearings Private 

Limited 

DSS Family ceases and relinquishes their claim to be 

director(s) in NRB Group. DSS Family shall not directly or 

indirectly (by themselves or through any agents, 

nominees, representatives, officers, employees, relatives